

DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT - REFUSED
	Ref: AB
	

	Application No: 
	3/2014/0589

	Site:
	Cowley Brook Farm, Higher Road, Longridge, Preston, PR3 2YX

	Development Proposed:
	Single storey side extension,  internal alterations, erection of garage and improvements to existing access

	Target:
	29th August 2014

	CONSULTATIONS: Town/Parish Council

	Parish Council: No objections

	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	Countryside Officer: No objections
LCC Highways: None received

	CONSULTATIONS: Additional Representations

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan

Policy G1 - Development Control

Policy ENV1 - Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Policy H10 – Residential Extensions

Policy H12 – Curtilage Extensions

Policy SPG – Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings
Core Strategy Regulation 22 Submission Draft – Post Submission Version (including proposed main changes)

Policy EN2 - Landscape
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DME2 – Landscape and Townscape Protection

Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions

National Planning Policy Framework

Section 7 – Requiring Good Design

Section 11 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment

Section 12 – Conserving and enhancing the historic environment


	COMMENTS/ENVIRONMENTAL/AONB/HUMAN RIGHTS ISSUES/RECOMMENDATION:

	This application relates to the erection of a single storey side extension, internal alterations, erection of a double detached garage and the creation of a new residential access at Cowley Brook Farm, Higher Road, Longridge. The application site rises to the north-east and lies approximately 3km east of Longridge comprising the original farmhouse, adjoining barn and associated outbuildings. This application relates to the farmhouse, however, a separate application proposes the conversion of the barn to two dwellings and the creation of a four car detached garage and driveway. The three storey farmhouse is located to the west of the barn and faces onto Higher Road. It is faced with pebbledash render, a slate roof and timber window frames and doors with stone surrounds.
The proposed single storey side extension would extend 4.5m from the west-facing elevation of the farmhouse and have a depth of around 8.7m. It would have a lean-to roof with an eaves height of 1.8m and a ridge height of approximately 4.1m and would be faced in materials to match the existing building. An existing agricultural access is located around 7m west of the application property. This application proposes to alter the access to serve the farmhouse. A detached double garage would be located approximately 16m from the farmhouse on agricultural land and a tarmac driveway and turning area would be created resulting an extension of domestic curtilage. The proposed garage would have an eaves height of around 2.5m and a ridge height of 4.7m.

The main issues with this application relate to the principle of the development, the visual impact on the existing building and surrounding area and any potential impact on trees.
In this case the development is proposed on land designated as an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (see policies ENV1 of the DWLP, policies EN2 and DME2 of the Core Strategy and section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework). The AONB has the highest status of protection in relation to landscape and scenic beauty. As such, the landscape and character of the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty will be protected, conserved and enhanced. The environmental effects of proposals will be a major consideration and the design, materials, scale, massing and landscaping of development will also be important factors. 
The erection of a substantial detached garage would be highly prominent from the public highway and, along with the creation of a tarmac driveway, would be harmful to visual amenity. Suburban paraphernalia such as a garage can detract from the agricultural setting of the farmstead. The size of the garage does not appear as a subordinate outbuilding and the creation of a new tarmac driveway across an existing agricultural field would be detrimental to the rural character of the area. It is considered that the impact of the creation of the detached garage and driveway would cause significant harm to the landscape and character of the AONB contrary to policies ENV1 of the DWLP and policies EN2 and DME2 of the Core Strategy. 
DWLP Policy H12 and Core Strategy Policy DMH5 are also relevant and state that ‘curtilage extensions into the open countryside change the nature of the landscape’ and that ‘curtilage extensions on sites wholly outside settlements will normally be refused. The current domestic curtilage is clearly defined. The formation of a garage and driveway would result in the creation of a large area of domestic curtilage which, with its associated domestic paraphernalia, would lead to conditions which were detrimental to the visual amenities of the area contrary to DWLP Policy H12 and Core Strategy Policy DMH5.
Due to the local character and age of the building, it is considered to be a non-designated Heritage Asset (when considered against National Guidance) of historical interest. As such, new development should make a positive contribution to the local character and distinctiveness of the building. In terms of design, proposals to extend existing residential properties should harmonise with the scale, design and massing of the surrounding area. The introduction of large windows, seeking to maximise natural light, does not sit comfortably with the building and devalues the character of the traditional farmhouse. It is important that the number and arrangement of the windows in an extension are sympathetic to the original building by reflecting the same ratio between solid wall and window. The proposed windows, in particular the patio doors on the west-facing elevation, are of an overtly ‘domestic’ style that is not in keeping with the original building.

As illustrated in the Council’s Policy SPG – Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings the walls of the extension should be set back from the main elevations at front and rear, to emphasise the subservience of the extension and to break up flat elevations. In this case the proposed single storey side extension would not be set back from the principle elevation. Taking account of the above, it is considered that the proposed development would harm the character of the existing house or the surrounding area. Consequently, the proposed development does not accord with RDLP policies G1 - Development Control and H10 – Residential Extensions and the design principles of the Council’s SPG on Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings.
The application site has an undulating topography. A topographical plan has not been provided and it is unclear whether any retaining structures would be required as part of the development. As such, there is a lack of information considering the site is within a nationally protected landscape (AONB).
The application proposes to remove a number of trees at the application site. However, the initial arboricultural impact assessment indicates that these trees are of low quality or are unsuitable for retention.
 

	SUMMARY REASONS FOR REFUSAL
The proposed development, by virtue of its scale, design and massing, would result in an unsympathetic and incongruous scheme of development which would detract significantly from the character and appearance of this historic farmhouse and the visual amenities of the Forest of Bowland AONB. As such, the proposal is contrary to Policies G1, H10 and ENV1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, Policies DMG1, EN2 and DME2 of the draft Ribble Valley Core Strategy (post submission version including proposed main changes) and the Council's Policy SPG - Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings. In addition, the proposed domestic curtilage extension, by virtue of its harmful effect from the likely impact of domestic paraphernalia such as sheds, washing lines, children's play equipment and fence lines on this part of the countryside, would represent an urban encroachment to the detriment of the Forest of Bowland AONB.



Ribble Valley Borough Council  
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Note: This report needs to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.









